December 2016, as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2016, are as follows:

  As at 31 December 2016

 Before the
Acquisition

 After the
Acquisition

NAV attributable to Stapled
Securitiyholders  (S$’000)

1,546,421(1)   1,546,421

Stapled Securities in issue and to
be issued (’000)

996,866(2) 996,866(3)

NAV per Stapled Security (cents)(4) 1.55 1.55

Notes:
(1) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT for FY2016.
(2) Number of Stapled Securities issued and issuable as at 31 December 2016.
(3) Includes the issued and issuable Stapled Securities as at 31 December 2016 in Note (2) above,

with no new Stapled Securities to be issued for the Acquisition.
(4) Figures rounded to two decimal places.

10

Pro forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2016,
as if the Acquisition was completed on 31 December 2016.

  As at 31 December 2016

 Actual

(Before the Acquisition)(1)

As adjusted

(After the Acquisition)

 (S$ million) (S$ million)

Short-term debt:

Secured - -

Unsecured  -  -

Total short-term debt  -  -

Long-term debt:

Secured  38.3  108.6(2)

Unsecured  894.4  988.0(2)

Total long-term debt  932.6  1,096.6

Total Debt  932.6  1,096.6

Stapled Securityholders’ funds

1,546.4

1,546.4

Non-controlling interests  -  4.9(3)

Total Capitalisation  2,479.0  2,647.9

Notes:
(1) Based on the audited consolidated financial statements of CDLHT as at 31 December 2016.
(2) The borrowings include funding for the Total Acquisition Cost but exclude funding for future capital

expenditure and working capital needs, which may be drawn down on or after Completion. The
secured long-term debt is based on 100% interest in the Target Companies.

(3) Non-controlling interests relates to the 5.1% interest in Target Companies owned by the Vendor.

5. OTHER INFORMATION

5.1 Relative Figures Computed on the Bases Set Out in Rule 1006 of the Listing Manual

Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual classifies transactions into (i) non-discloseable transactions,

[…]

(5) Based on TERP of S$1.613 per Stapled Security.

(ii) Pro Forma NAV per Stapled Security

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: the pro forma financial effects of
the Transactions on the NAV per Stapled Security as at 31 December 2016,
as if the Transactions were completed on that date, are as follows:

 Pro Forma Financial Effects for FY2016

FY2016 Audited
Financial Statements

After the Transactions

NAV attributable to
Stapled Securityholders
(S$’000)

1,546,421 1,787,444

Stapled Securities in issue
and to be issued (’000)

996,866 1,196,412
(1)

NAV per Stapled Security
(S$)

1.55 1.49

Note:

(1) Based on the number of Stapled Securities in issue and to be issued as at 31 December

2016 and adjusted to include Rights Stapled Securities.

(iii) Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY: the pro forma financial effects of
the Transactions on the capitalisation of CDLHT as at 31 December 2016, as
if the Transactions were completed on that date, are as follows:

(S$’000)

Pro Forma Financial Effects for FY2016

FY2016 Audited

Financial Statements

After the Transactions

Short-term debt:

Secured - -

Unsecured - -

Total short-term debt - -

Long-term debt:

Secured 38.3 108.6

Unsecured 894.4 835.1

Total long-term debt 932.6 943.7

Total Debt 932.6 943.7

Stapled Securityholders’

funds
1,546.4 1,787.4

Non-controlling interests
(1)

- 4.9

Total Capitalisation 2,479.0 2,736.0

7

Note:

(1) Based on the 5.1% interest in the entities holding Pullman Hotel Munich, held by Event

Hospitality Group B.V.. For further details pursuant to the acquisition of an effective interest

of 94.5% in Pullman Hotel Munich, please refer to the announcement “Acquisition and

Lease of Pullman Hotel Munich in Germany” dated 27 June 2017.

7.  UNDERWRITING OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Save for the number of Rights Stapled Securities to be subscribed for by the Subscribing

Entities under the Sponsor Undertaking, the Rights Issue is underwritten by the Lead

Manager and Underwriter on the terms and subject to the conditions of the management and